

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

CHRISTINE CONFORTI, ARATI
KREIBICH, MICO LUCIDE, JOSEPH
MARCHICA, KEVIN MCMILLAN,
ZINOVIA SPEZAKIS, and NEW
JERSEY WORKING FAMILIES
ALLIANCE, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHRISTINE GIORDANO HANLON, in her
official capacity as Monmouth
County Clerk, SCOTT M.
COLABELLA, in his official
capacity as Ocean County
Clerk, PAULA SOLLAMI COVELLO,
in her official capacity as
Mercer County Clerk, JOHN S.
HOGAN, in his official
capacity as Bergen County
Clerk, EDWARD P. MCGETTIGAN,
in his official capacity as
Atlantic County Clerk,
Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

NO. 3:20-cv-08267-ZNQ-TJB

MIDDLESEX COUNTY DEMOCRATIC ORGANIZATION
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE

McManimon, Scotland & Baumann, LLC
75 Livingston Avenue, Second Floor
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(973) 622-1800
Wnorthgrave@msbnj.com
Kmenscher@msbnj.com
*Attorneys for Middlesex County
Democratic Organization*

On the Brief

William W. Northgrave (039201990)
Keith M. Menscher (380192022)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... **1**

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS **1**

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... **3**

 I. THE MCDO HAS SATISFIED ITS BURDEN TO INTERVENE
 AS OF RIGHT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 24..... 3

 A. The MCDO Satisfied the Pleading Requirement of
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c) 3

 B. The MCDO Satisfied the Pleading Requirement of
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)..... 4

 1. The MCDO’s Motion is Timely..... 4

 2. The MCDO Has Set Forth a Sufficient Interest
 Which Will be Affected or Impaired by the
 Disposition..... 7

 3. The Interests of MCDO are not Adequately
 Represented by an Existing Party in this
 Litigation..... 8

 C. Alternatively, MCDO Should be Granted Permissive
 Intervention..... 9

 II. MCDO AND ALL OTHER PARTIES SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO
 PROSECUTE ITS CLAIMS AS EACH SEES FIT..... 11

CONCLUSION..... **12**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Cameron v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,</i> 157 F.2d 993 (1st Cir. 1946).....	4
<i>Chemical Bank N. Y. Trust Co. v. Steamship Westhampton,</i> 268 F.Supp. 169 (D.Md. 1967).....	5
<i>Cnty. Vocational Sch. of Pittsburgh, Inc. v. Mildon Bus Lines, Inc.,</i> No. CV 09-1572, 2017 WL 1376298 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 17, 2017).....	5, 6, 10, 14
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Rizzo,</i> 530 F.2d 501 (3d Cir.).....	4, 8
<i>Conservation L. Found. of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher,</i> 966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Donovan v. United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO,</i> 721 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1983).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Harris v. Pemsley,</i> 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Hoots v. Com. of Pa.,</i> 672 F.2d 1133 (3d Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litigation,</i> 695 F.2d 494 (3d Cir. 1982).....	5, 6, 10
<i>In re Pantopaque Prod. Liab. Litig.,</i> 938 F. Supp. 266 (D.N.J. 1996).....	3
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest,</i> 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Treesdale, Inc.,</i> 419 F.3d 216 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>McDonald v. E. J. Lavino Co.,</i> 430 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1970)....	4
<i>Minersville Coal Co. v. Anthracite Exp. Ass'n,</i> 58 F.R.D. 612 (M.D. Pa. 1973).....	4
<i>Mountain Top Condo. Ass'n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.,</i> 72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995).....	4, 5, 6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Frazier</i> , 144 <i>F.R.D.</i> 656 (D.N.J. 1992)	10
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 <i>U.S.</i> 345 (1973)	5
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 99 <i>F.R.D.</i> 558 (D.N.J. 1983)	10
<i>Quaremba v. Allan</i> , 67 <i>N.J.</i> 1 (1975)	6, 8
<i>Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia v. Pennsylvania Milk Mktg. Bd.</i> , 160 <i>F.R.D.</i> 68 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	7
<i>State of N.J. Dep't of Env't Prot. v. Gloucester Env't Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 138 <i>F.R.D.</i> 421 (D.N.J. 1991)	11, 12
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 <i>U.S.</i> 528 (1972)	8, 9
<i>United States Postal Service v. Brennan</i> , 579 <i>F.2d</i> 188 (2d Cir. 1978)	10
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 25 <i>F.3d</i> 1174 (3d Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Utah Ass'n of Ctys. V. Clinton</i> , 255 <i>F.3d</i> 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Wallach v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 837 <i>F.3d</i> 356, 356 (3d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Waudby v. Verizon Wireless Servs., LLC</i> , 248 <i>F.R.D.</i> 173 (D.N.J. 2008)	3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(c)	11
Fed. R. CIV. P. 24	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

RULES

PAGE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) (3)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James W. Moore, <i>3B Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 24.13.....	5
